
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Kate Spencer, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207063 

Email: scrutiny@torbay.gov.uk  

(i) 

 

 

Monday, 20 October 2014 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

REVISED AGENDA – PLEASE NOTE CHANGE OF START TIME 
AND VENUE 

 

A meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Board will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 22 October 2014 
 

commencing at 7.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Riviera International Centre, Chestnut Avenue, 
Torquay, Devon, TQ2 5LZ 

 
 
 

Members of the Board 

Councillor Thomas (J) (Chairman) 

Councillor Bent 

Councillor Darling (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Stockman 

 

Councillor Hytche 

Councillor Davies 

Councillor Kingscote 

Councillor Excell 

 

Co-opted Members of the Board 

Penny Burnside, Diocese of Exeter 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 2) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the 

Board held on  4 September 2014. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect 

of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Review of Reserves (Pages 3 - 16) 
 To consider the review of reserves and make any recommendations 

to the Council. 
 

6.   Homelessness and Housing in Torbay (Pages 17 - 71) 
 To consider the current position in relation to homelessness and 

housing in Torbay. 
 
Supporting information: 

• Current statistics in relation to Housing Options 

• Update on transitional funding for Supporting People services 

• Impact of decommissioning of Supporting People services 

• Draft Housing Commissioning Strategy (as endorsed by the 



 

Health and Wellbeing Board) 
 
To hear representations from the Friends of Factory Row, Shekinah 
and Chapter 1 on the future of the Leonard Stocks Centre.  A paper 
prepared by the Friends of Factory Row is attached. 
 
To consider making any recommendations to the Mayor and/or the 
Council. 
 



 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

4 September 2014 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Thomas (J) (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Stockman, Hytche, Davies, McPhail, Kingscote, Tyerman, Pountney and 
Baldrey) 

 
(Also in attendance: Mayor Oliver and Councillors Addis, Amil, Cowell, Excell, Lewis, 

Morey and Thomas (D) ) 
 

 
18. Apologies  

 
It was reported that in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative and Liberal 
Democrat Groups the membership of the Board had been amended by including 
Councillors Tyerman, Pountney and Baldrey instead of Councillors Bent, Darling 
and Pentney respectively. 
 

19. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Board held on 3 and 9 July 2014 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

20. Capital Investment Plan Update - 2014/15 Quarter 1  
 
The Board considered the Capital Investment Plan Update report for the first 
quarter of 2014/15.  It provided high level information on capital expenditure for the 
year. 
 
It was noted that the approved Plan relied on the generation of £3.4 million 
receipts from asset sales by the end of the current plan period and there was still 
an outstanding balance of £1.9 million. 
 
The Board asked questions on the impact of reallocating capital resources 
previously allocated to the empty homes scheme, issues around flooding, 
business case for beach huts proposals and transportation schemes. 
 
(Note:  during consideration of Minute 20, Councillor Tyerman declared a non-
pecuniary interest as a Member of the Coast and Countryside Trust.) 
 

21. Review of Priorities and Resources  
 
The Board considered the “Conclusions and Recommendations” from the Review 
of Priorities and Resources for 2015/16 which had been undertaken during 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Thursday, 4 September 2014 
 

September 2014.  The Chairman thanked the public, all Members of the Council 
and Officers for all their work and engagement in the Review. 
 

Resolved:  that the Conclusions and Recommendations agreed at the 
meeting be adopted by the Board and that the report from the Review of 
Priorities and Resources be completed and published. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 2



 
 
 
Meeting:    Overview & Scrutiny Board  On: 22nd October 2014 
 

Council      30th October 2014 
 
Wards Affected:   All 
 
Report Title:    Review of Reserves 2015/16 
 
Executive Lead Contact Details:   mayor@torbay.gov.uk 
 
Supporting Officer Contact Details:   martin.phillips@torbay.gov.uk   
 

 
1 Purpose 
 
1.1 The Council holds a number of reserves as part of its approach to maintain a sound financial position and 

to demonstrate that there are no material uncertainties about the Council as a going concern. The 
requirement for financial reserves is linked to legislation such as Local Government Act 1992 which 
requires Councils to “have regard” to the level of reserves needed to meet future expenditure when 
calculating a budget. The application and use of reserves supports the achievement of service delivery 
and improvements in the Bay, as outlined in the Community and Corporate plans and related strategies. 
In addition the use of reserves can support any in year service budgetary pressures or budget pressures 
arising from Central Government’s ongoing funding reductions.  

 
2 Proposed Decision  
 

Overview & Scrutiny Board 
 

2.1 That the Board review the report and make recommendations to Council as appropriate 
 
Council 

 
2.2 That Council approve the transfer of £3.4m identified on a number of individual reserves (see paragraph 

A2.9) to the Children’s Services 5 year Strategy Reserve. 
 
2.3 That Council note the repayment of the £3.4m by Children’s Services from future year budget allocations 

for Childrens Services based on the repayment schedule identified in paragraph A2.6. 
 
2.4 That Council note the, previously approved, use of £1.5m of PFI Reserve during 2014/15 by Childrens 

Services which is also due to be repaid by Children’s services. 
 
2.5 That Council note the significant financial pressures facing the Council in 2014/15, 2015/16 and in future 

years, and consider during the 2015/16 budget process the allocation of additional funds to the 
Comprehensive Spending Review Reserve and/or the General Fund Reserve. 

 
3 Reasons for Decision 
 

3.1 A Review of Reserves is a key part of the Council’s budget setting process. Consideration of reserve 
levels is linked to legislation for budget setting contained in both the Local Government Acts of 1992 
(section 31A & 42A) and 2003 (section 25) and linked to section 114 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1988. 
 

3.2 Approval of the recommendations will assist Childrens Services to deliver their cost reduction plan. 
 

4 Summary 
 
4.1 This report is highly influenced by the significant financial risks facing the Council both from current 

financial pressures within Childrens social care (safeguarding and wellbeing) and the substantial budget 
reductions required for 2015/16 and future years. There is a risk that in future years the Council will not 
have enough identified reserves to support the one off expenditure required to meet any in year budget 

Agenda Item 5

Page 3



shortfalls, costs for restructuring due to budget reductions, the approved Childrens Services Cost 
Reduction Plan and any delays in implementing savings. 
 

4.2 As part of the Childrens Services 5 Year Cost Reduction Plan, due to be approved by Council in October 
2014,  it is recommended that Council approve the transfer of £3.4m from a number of reserves to fund 
planned spend in Childrens with Children’s Services repaying the reserve in 2017/18 & 2015/19. It is 
important that these reserves are repaid or there will be additional budget pressures for other services 
within the Council. 
 

4.3 As part of the 2014/15 Review of Reserves Council approved “the transfer of £1.5m from the PFI Sinking 
Fund to Childrens Services on an “invest to save” basis. Childrens Services to repay the reserve in future 
years”. The use of this £1.5m is expected to be substantially used during 2014/15. This repayment is in 
addition to the £3.4m required as part of the Childrens Services 5 year Cost Reduction Plan. 
 

4.4 As an implication of the in year budget pressures and estimated future costs of budget reductions 
additional funds it is recommended that Members consider during the 2015/16 budget process the 
allocation of additional funds to the Comprehensive Spending Review Reserve and/or the General Fund 
Reserve. 
 

4.5 Members are reminded of the advice previously given by The Chief Finance Officer that reserves should 
not be used for supporting ongoing recurring expenditure. This is not financially sustainable as reserves 
can only be spent once.  
 
   

For more detailed information on this proposal please refer to the supporting information attached. 
 
 
Paul Looby 
Chief Finance Officer 

Page 4



Supporting information  
 
A1. Introduction  
 
A1.1 A Review of Reserves is part of the Council’s annual budget process. 
 
A2 Review of Reserves 2015/16 
 
A2.1 Overview 
 
A2.2 As at 31/03/2014 Torbay Council’s reserves were as follows:- 
 

 31/3/13 
actual 

Change 
in year 

31/3/14 
actual 

31/3/15 
estimate 

 £m £m £m £m 

General Fund Reserve  4.4 0 4.4 4.4 

Sub Total - General Reserves 4.4 0 4.4 4.4 

     

Comprehensive Spending Review Reserve 3.1 0.7 3.8 2.6 

Timing of Spend Reserves 10.0 (3.2) 6.8 4.4 

Partner/Ring Fenced Reserves 3.2 0.6 3.8 2.2 

School Reserves 3.2 (0.4) 2.8 1.9 

Children’s Services 5 Year Strategy Res. 0 0 0 3.4 

Other Service Specific Reserves 10.2 2.4 12.6 6.5 

Grant monies not yet spent 2.0 1.1 3.1 1.7 

Sub Total – Earmarked Reserves 31.7 1.2 32.9 22.7 

     

Total Reserves 36.1 1.2 37.3 27.1 

A2.3 From the table above, the estimated balances (in £m) as at 31/3/15 after the allocation of £3.4m to 
Childrens Services is as follows: 

 

 
 

A2.4 A list of the Council’s Reserves as at 31/03/2014 is attached at Appendix 1.  

A2.5 The table in A2.2 shows that the total reserves held by the Council increased by £1.2m during 2013/14. 
The General Fund Reserve remained at £4.4 million during the same period. This is discussed in more 
detail below. 

 
A2.6 Included in this agenda Council is asked to approve a five year cost reduction plan for Childrens Services 

which requires the use of £3.4m of reserves to fund children services budget pressures in 2015/16 and 
2016/17 before the service
[...]
m from the PFI Sinking 
Fund to Childrens Services on an “invest to save” basis. Childrens Services to repay the reserve in future 
years”. The use of this £1.5m is expected to be substantially used during 2014/15; however the terms of 
repayment have yet to be agreed with the Director of Childrens Services. This repayment is in addition to 
the £3.4m required as part of the Childrens Services 5 year Cost Reduction Plan. 
 
To support the Plan an additional £0.9m is proposed to withdrawn from this reserves (see para A2.9) 
which will reduce the reserve to be equal to the expected revenue shortfall on the Council’s PFI contract 
for the next three years (£0.6m) until Childrens Services start to repay reserves in 2018/19. 
 
It is important that this reserve is repaid as the PFI contract has steadily increasing costs over the 25 life 
of the contract to 2027. If the reserve is not repaid, then Childrens Services will have to reduce other 
service budgets to fund these increased costs. 

 
A4.11 Collection Fund 
 

The Collection Fund Adjustment Account (formally Collection Fund Reserve) is slightly different from all 
other reserves and includes both Council Tax and NNDR.  For Council Tax, legislation requires any 
balance (surplus or deficit) to be applied at the next Council Tax setting to the three major precepting 
authorities (Torbay, Devon & Cornwall Police Authority and Devon and Somerset Fire Authority).  (Note 
Brixham Town Council as a minor precepting body does not bear any share of surplus or deficit). For 
NNDR, as a result of the introduction of the new Local Government funding arrangements from April 2013, 
the Council bears a 49% share of the risk and reward of changes in the level of National Non Domestic 
Rate income.  Changes from the Council’s initial National Non Domestic Rate income estimate arising 
from changes in yield and collection will now also result in a Collection Fund surplus or deficit.  The 
Council’s share of any surplus or deficit w

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

22 October 2014 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Thomas (J) (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Bent, Darling (Vice-Chair), Davies, Doggett, Hytche, Stockman and Tyerman 
 

(Also in attendance: The Mayor and Councillors Cowell, Ellery, Excell and Morey) 

 

 
25. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Kingscote. 
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Liberal Democrat group, 
the membership of the Board had been amended to include Councillor Doggett in 
place of Councillor Pentney. 
 

26. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 4 
September 2014 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

27. Review of Reserves  
 
The Board considered a report which set out the annual review of the Council’s 
reserves.  It was noted that, as part of the Children’s Services Five Year Cost 
Reduction Plan, it was recommended that the Council approve the transfer of £3.4 
million from a number of reserves to fund planned spend in Children’s Services.  
Children’s Services would then repay the reserves in 2017/2018 and 2018/2019.  
This was in addition to £1.5 million which had been transferred from the PFI 
Sinking Fund to Children’s Services which had been agreed as part of last year’s 
review of reserve. 
 

Resolved:  that the Board is not in a position to make a recommendation in 
relation to the review of reserves until a more robust review of the 
Children’s Services Five Year Cost Reduction Plan has been undertaken. 

 
28. Adjournment  

 
At this juncture, it was agreed to adjourn the meeting to a date and time to be 
confirmed. 
 
 

Chairman 


